NT(S)

kwiktag * 103 202 625

COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NOTICE

D.C. LAW 8-41

"Outside Income Limitation Amendment Act of 1989".

Pursuant to Section 412 of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, P. L. 93-198, "the Act", the Council of the District of Columbia adopted Bill No. 8-306 on first and second readings, June 27, 1989, and July 11, 1989, respectively. Following the signature of the Mayor on July 27, 1989, this legislation was assigned Act No. 8-70, published in the August 11, 1989, edition of the <u>D.C. Register</u>, (Vol. 36 page 5758) and transmitted to Congress on August 4, 1989 for a 30-day review, in accordance with Section 602(c)(1) of the Act.

The Council of the District of Columbia hereby gives notice that the 30-day Congressional Review Period has expired, and therefore, cites this enactment as D.C. Law 8-41, effective October 18, 1989.

Chairman of the Council

Dates Counted During the 30-day Congressional Review Period:

August 4

September 6,7,8,11,12,13,14,15,18,19,20,21,22,25,26,27,28,29 October 2,3,4,5,6,10,11,12,13,16,17 AN ACT

Codification,
New Subchapter VIII of Chapter 14
of Title 1
District of Columbia Code
(1990 Supplement)

P.C. ACT 8 - 70

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

JUL 2 7 1989

To limit the amount of outside income and honoraria that the Mayor, Councilmembers, and members of the Board of Education shall receive, and to require the disclosure of outside income.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this act may be cited as the "Outside Income Limitation Amendment Act of 1989".

Sec. 2. The District of Columbia Campaign Finance Reform and Conflict of Interest Act, approved August 14, 1974 (88 Stat. 447; D.C. Code, sec. 1-1401 et seq.), is amended as follows:

Section 602(a) (D.C. Code, sec. 1-1462(a)) is amended by inserting the phrase "In addition to the foregoing information required to be disclosed pursuant to this subsection, the Mayor, the members of the Council, and the members of the Board of Education shall also disclose annually all outside income and honoraria, as defined in section 801, accepted during the calendar year, as well as the identity of any client for whom the public official performed a service in connection with the public official's outside income if the client has a contract with the government of the District of Columbia or the client stands to gain a direct financial benefit from legislation that was pending before the Council during the calendar year. For the purpose of this subsection, "outside income" means any fixed payment at regular intervals for services rendered, self-employment, and royalties for any publication." after the phrase "another person or entity for purposes of avoiding the disclosure requirements of this section."; and

(b) By adding a new title VIII to read as follows: "TITLE VIII - LIMITATIONS ON HONORARIA AND ROYALTIES Sec. 801. Limitations on Honoraria and Royalties.

New Section 1-1481

Section

1-1462

Except as provided in subsection (c), neither the Mayor, the Chairman of the Council, nor any member of the Council or of the Board of Education, nor any member of his or her immediate family as that term is defined in section 601(i)(5), shall receive honoraria exceeding \$10,000.00 in the aggregate during any calendar year. For the purpose of this subsection, the term "honorarium" means payment of money or anything of value for an appearance, speech, or article by the public official, except that there shall not be taken into account for the purposes of this subsection any reimbursement for or payment of actual and necessary travel expenses incurred by the Mayor, the Chairman, a Councilmember, or a member of the Board of Education and his or her spouse. For the purpose of computing the \$10,000.00 limit on honoraria established under this subsection, an honorarium shall be considered received in the year in which the right to receive the honorarium accrues.

"(b) Except as provided in subsection (c), neither the Mayor, the Chairman of the Council, nor any member of the Mayor's or of the Chairman of the Council's immediate family, as that term is defined in section 601(i)(5), shall accept royalties for the works of the Mayor or of the Chairman of the Council that exceed \$10,000 in the aggregate during any calendar year. For the purpose of computing the limit on royalties established under this subsection, a royalty shall be considered received during the calendar year in which the right to receive the royalty accrues.

"(c) For the purpose of this section, any royalty or part of a royalty, or any honorarium or part of an honorarium paid to a charitable organization by or on behalf of any of the foregoing public officials shall not be calculated as part of an aggregate total.".

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect after a 30-day period of Congressional review following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the Mayor, action by the Council of the District of Columbia to override the veto) as provided in section 602(c)(1) of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Code, sec. 1-233(c)(1)), and publication in either the District of Columbia Register, the District of Columbia

Statutes-at-Large, or the District of Columbia Municipal Regulations.

Chairman

Council of the District of Columbia

Mayor

District of Columbia

APPROVED: July 27, 1989



COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA Council Period Eight

RECORD OF OFFICIAL COUNCIL VOTE Bill 8-306 DOCKET NO: ___ ☐ Item on Consent Calendar MACTION & DATE: Adopted First Reading, 6-27-89 □ VOICE VOTE: __ Recorded vote on request Absent: ____ Approved X ROLL CALL VOTE: - RESULT____ (<u>11/2/0/0</u>) COUNCIL MEMBER AYE NAY N.V. A.B. COUNCIL MEMBER AYE NAY N.V. A.B. COUNCIL MEMBER AYE NAY N.V. A.B. CHMN. CLARKE MASON THOMAS, SR. X х X CRAWFORD NATHANSON X WILSON Х X **JARVIS** RAY WINTER X X Х KANE ROLARK X X LIGHTFOOT SMITH, JR. N.V. - Present, not voting X - Indicates Vote A.B. - Absent CERTIFICATION RECORD Secretary to the Council ☐ Item on Consent Calendar Adopted Final Reading, 7-11-89 X ACTION & DATE: _____ Approved, Member Kane voted no X VOICE VOTE: ____ Recorded vote on request Absent all present ☐ ROLL CALL VOTE: - RESULT_ COUNCIL MEMBER AYE NAY N.V. A.B. COUNCIL MEMBER AYE NAY N.V. A.B. COUNCIL MEMBER AYE NAY N.V. A.B. CHMN. CLARKE THOMAS, SR. MASON CRAWFORD **NATHANSON** WILSON **JARVIS** WINTER RAY KANE **ROLARK** LIGHTFOOT SMITH, JR. X - Indicates Vote A.B.)— Absent N.V. — Present, not voting CERTIFICATION RECORD see 7-14-89 Secretary to the Council ☐ Item on Consent Calendar ☐ ACTION & DATE: ____ ☐ VOICE VOTE: _ Recorded vote on request Absent: ___

COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.
CHMN. CLARKE					MASON					THOMAS, SR.				
CRAWFORD					NATHANSON					WILSON				
JARVIS					RAY					WINTER				
KANE					ROLARK									
LIGHTFOOT					SMITH, JR.									
	χ.	– Indic	ates V	ote	A.B. — Absent	N.V. — Present, not voting								

CERTIFICATION RECORD

☐ ROLL CALL VOTE: — RESULT_____

Secretary to the Council Date